
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 11th December 
2012 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER 
2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 11th December 2012 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 20 November 

2012 as a correct record and be signed by the Chair (enclosed). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted six reports for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
30 November 2012 



 

 (a) 12/00910/FUL - Chordale Wine Merchants, 275 Eaves Lane, Chorley  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
  Proposal 

Conversion of existing shop with 
accommodation above (Class A1) to 4 no. 
Studio Apartments (Class C3), to include 
removal of the shop front, erection of a 
two storey rear/side extension, and 
pitched roof over the existing store. 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 
 

 
 

 (b) 12/00982/FUL - Land 50m north west Wrennalls House, Ridley Lane, Mawdesley  
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
  Proposal 

Change of use of an existing detached 
garage and store/games room to a 
residential dwelling. 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

 (c) 2/00886/FUL - 46 Moor Road, Chorley  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

  Proposal 
Demolition of existing property and 
construction of 4 apartments 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission. 

 
 

 (d) 12/00942/FUL - 127A Station Road, Croston  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

  Proposal 
Application to demolish the existing 
dwelling (127a) and other out buildings 
situated on the site and to build a 
replacement dwelling fronting Station 
Road and also 4 further dwellings to form 
a small residential street on the rest of the 
application site, with associated access 
road, driveways, private gardens and 
communal landscaping (resubmission of 
withdrawn application ref: 12/00628/FUL) 

Recommendation 
Permit (subject to legal agreement)  
 

 
 

 (e) 12/009453/CON - 127A Station Road, Croston  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

  Proposal  
Application for Conservation Area 
Consent to demolish the existing dwelling 
(127a) and other out buildings situated on 
the site (development associated planning 
application 12/00942/FUL). Resubmission 
of withdrawn application 12/00629/CON 

Recommendation  
Permit conservation area consent 

 
 
 



 

 (f) 12/00945/REMMAJ - Parcel H3 Group 1, West of Central Avenue and south of 
Worden Brook, Euxton Lane, Euxton  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
  Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 32no residential dwellings and 
associated landscaping treatment and 
highway works (pursuant to outline 
permission reference 08/00910/OUTMAJ). 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission  

 
 

5. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
6. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees, Greg Morgan and 
Geoffrey Russell) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 



 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 November 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Roy Lees and Geoffrey Russell 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Alison Hansford and Mick Muncaster 
 
Also in attendance: 
Officers: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team 
Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Iain Crossland (Planning Assistant) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.DC.218 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harold Heaton, 
Steve Holgate and Greg Morgan. 
 
Councillor Alison Hanford attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Morgan and Councillor Mick Muncaster attended the meeting as substitutes for 
Councillor Heaton.  
 
 

12.DC.219 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held 
on 30 November 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.    
 
 

12.DC.220 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.   
 
 

12.DC.221 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted six applications for 
planning permission and one for agricultural prior approval to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda report, the addendum and the verbal 
representations and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

a)  Application: 12/00981/FUL - CGS 
Design & Screen, Bridge House, 23 
Railway Road, Adlington, Chorley 

Proposal: Conversion of existing building 
to form 6 apartments with associated car 
parking 

 
Speaker: Applicants agent 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda and that delegated authority be granted to the Director of 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair, to amend the wording on condition three provided details of the area 
for waste collection and storage be received from the applicant prior to the 
decision notice being issued.  
 
 

b)  Application: 12/00694/PAR- 
Culbeck Farm, Culbeck Lane, 
Euxton, Chorley 

Proposal: Provide roof to existing silage 
clamp 

 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That agricultural prior approval be granted and 
that delegated authority be given to the Director of Partnership, Planning 
and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to investigate and 
approve the maximum capacity of the water tank provided there would be no 
adverse impacts as a result. 
 
 

c)  Application: 12/00435/FULMAJ - St 
Joseph's Roman Catholic School, 
Railway Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 20 affordable 
residential dwellings with associated 
infrastructure 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission granted subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda. 
 
 

d)  Application: 12/00867/FUL - 
Crostons Farm,  Lucas Lane, 
Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley 

Proposal: Retrospective planning 
application for erection of office & store 
building to serve riding school 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That retrospective planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda 
and the additional conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

e)  Application: 12/00809/OUTMAJ - 
Chorley Fire Station, Weldbank 
Lane, Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application (with all 
matters reserved) for the erection of 14 no. 
dwellings following demolition of Fire 
Station site 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That outline planning permission be granted 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda, and that delegated authority be granted to the Director 
of Partnerships, Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair to include an additional condition in relation to the protection of trees 
within the site of the development during construction.  
 
 

f)  Application: 12/00443/FUL - High 
Heys Farm, Langton Brow, 
Eccleston, Chorley 

Proposal: Construction of fish stock 
breeding pond 

 
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
amended condition detailed in the addendum. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

 
 

g)  Application: 12/00782/FUL -Stoat 
Hall Fisheries, Back Lane, 
Bretherton, Ormskirk 

Proposal: Application for a two room 
stable with hay store & tack room with 
wind turbine (height 7.77m to hub, 8.65 m 
to blade tip) and poly-tunnel 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 

12.DC.222 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which 
detailed notifications from the Planning Inspectorate of one planning appeal that 
had been lodged and one planning appeal that had been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   4a 12/00910/FUL  
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
 
Ward  Chorley East 
 
Proposal Conversion of existing shop with accommodation above 

(Class A1) to 4 no. Studio Apartments (Class C3), to include 
removal of the shop front, erection of a two storey rear/side 
extension, and pitched roof over the existing store. 

 
Location Chordale Wine Merchants 275 Eaves Lane Chorley PR6 0EY 
 
Applicant Mr Brian Wilding 
 
Consultation expiry:  3 December 2012 
 
Application expiry:   12 November 2012 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1.  Change of use from existing shop with accommodation above (Class A1) to 4 no. Studio 

Apartments (Class C3) 
 
2.  Two storey rear/side extension and pitched roof over existing store. 
 
Recommendation 
3.  It is recommended that this application is approved. 
 
Main Issues 
4.  The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Housing Development 
• Impact on the neighbours 
• Design 
• Flood Risk 
• Traffic and Transport 
• Contamination and Coal Mines 

 
Representations 
5.  Six letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of 271, 273 and 277 of Eaves 

Lane and 2, 3 and 6 Geoffrey Street raising the following issues: 
• Lack of parking availability and highway safety 
• Loss of privacy 
• Excessive additional noise 
• Lack of space for waste bins 
• Adverse impact on character of the area 

 
6.  No letters of support have been received 
 
Consultations 
 
7.  Lancashire County Council (Highways)  
 No objection on the basis that the scheme has been revised to seek consent for 4 

apartments rather than 5 as originally proposed. 
 
8.  Planning Policy  

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 5



 

 No objection and comment that the existing shop is not within the adopted Chorley Local 
Plan Review boundary of the Eaves Lane Neighbourhood Shopping Centre protected by 
Policy SP6. However, at the Preferred Option stage (Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD– September 2011) the Eaves Lane (North) Local Centre was 
amended to include the property 275 Eaves Lane within the boundary of the Local Centre 
and subject to Policy EP7 (Development and Change of Use in District and Local Centres. 
This is the boundary carried forward to the Publication Local Plan (September 2012) and 
protected within Policy EP7 (Development and Change of Use in District and Local Centres) 
which states at criteria c) planning permission will not be granted for non- retail uses unless it 
can be shown that there is no demand for retail or commercial use or the property was last 
occupied by a non- retail/non -commercial use. The Publication Chorley Local Plan, however, 
has limited weight. 

 
Assessment 
Principle of the development 
9.  The application property is currently a retail unit (A1) where trading has ceased. There is an 

associated storage building with a small yard area to the rear, and living accommodation 
above at first floor level. 

 
10.  The application site occupies a corner position on Eaves Lane and Geoffrey Street, and is 

one of four terraced properties in a row, the others being residential dwellings. The terraced 
properties along Eaves Lane on the opposite corner of Geoffrey Street are also residential 
dwellings. The row of properties directly opposite, on the other side of Eaves Lane, is shops 
with living accommodation at first floor.  

 
11.  The residential properties and shops along Eaves Lane rely on the car parking bay along the 

road for parking. There is also a bus stop and shelter outside the shops. The terraced 
residential properties on Geoffrey St equally rely on on-street parking which takes place on 
both sides of the road. 

 
12.  The proposed development would add a two storey rear/side extension measuring 5.5m by 

2m to cover the space taken up by an existing yard between the shop and a store, which is to 
include living accommodation. The roof w
[...]
ntial dwelling. 
 
Location Land 50M North West Of Wrennalls House Ridley Lane 

Mawdesley Lancashire 
 
Applicant Mr Nick Hepplestone 
 
Consultation expiry:  30 November 2012 
 
Application expiry:   7 December 2012 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
 
1. Change of use of an existing detached garage and store/games room to a residential dwelling. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that this application is granted full conditional planning approval subject to 

the signing of a Section 106 legal agreement (for a payment towards Public Open Space) and 
a Unilateral Undertaking (removing permitted development rights for further outbuildings at the 
site). 

 
Main Issues 
 
3. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Background information; 
• Principle of the development; 
• Design and impact on the streetscene; 
• Impact on the neighbour amenity; 
• Impact on highways/access; 
• Impact on ecology; 
• Other matters. 

 
Representations 
 
4. To date, 3no. letters of objection have been received in relation to this application. The 

contents of which have been summarised below: 
 

• The Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) Lancashire objects to the change of use 
due to it being sited within the Green Belt; 

• CPRE is concerned that Green Belt land is being nibbled away by precisely this type of 
small scale development. Lancashire is increasingly under attack from it. 

• The development is a form of ‘back-door planning’, causing urban sprawl and eroding the 
separation between places that make them distinct.  

• From a site visit it is clear the address is located at the settlement fringe with views to open 
countryside. 

• The five tests of Green Belt still very much apply here, there is no exceptional case (required 
by the NPPF) to trigger its releas
[...]
ng (General Permitted 

Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order, with or 
without modification), no windows other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, or as subsequently agreed in writing by the local planning authority, shall 
be inserted or constructed at any time in the west elevation of the dwelling hereby 
permitted.  

 Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of the adjoining property and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 17 of the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy and policy HS4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan 
Review. 

 
3.  The approved plans are: 
 Received on:  Drawing Ref: Title:   
 29 October 2012  137_2012_01 Existing plan and elevations 
 5 October 2012  137_2012_02 Existing site plan   
 Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development of the 

site. 
 
3. The external facing materials detailed on the approved plans shall be used and no 

others substituted without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  
 Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality and in 

accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy No. GN5 
of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 17



Agenda Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Item   4c 12/00886/FUL  

Case Officer Hannah Roper 

Ward  Chorley South West 

Proposal Demolition of existing property and construction of 4No 
apartments 

Location 46 Moor Road Chorley Lancashire PR7 2LN 

Applicant Mr Nick Burton 

Consultation expiry:  5 October 2012 

Application expiry:   2 November 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1.  The proposals relates to a terraced property at 46 Moor Road.  The prope
[...]
 Decision Date: 30 August 2012 
Description: Demolition of existing property and construction of 4No apartments 
Ref: 12/00886/FUL Decision: PDE Decision Date:  
Description: Demolition of existing property and construction of 4No apartments 
Ref: 84/00289/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 11 June 1984 
Description: Single storey shop/storeroom extension 
 
Recommendation: Permit Full Planning Permission 
Conditions 
 
1.  The approved plans are: 

Title          Reference   Received On  
Proposed floor layouts and elevations 1208 01 RevA  14 November 2012 
Site Location Plan       13 September 2012 
Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development of 
the site. 
 

2.  Prior to fist occupation of the unit, the first floor window adjacent to the boundary with 
44 Moor Road shall be obscure glazed and non-opening and shall be maintained as 
such in perpetuity.   

 Reason:  In the interest of the amenity of neighbouring residents in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the Adopted Central Lancashire Joint Core strategy. 

 
3.  The development hereby permitted shall not commence until samples of all external 

facing materials to the proposed building(s) have been submitted to and approved in 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 21



 

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be carried out 
using the approved external facing materials.  

 Reason:  To ensure that the materials used are visually appropriate to the locality and 
in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4, of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local 
Plan Review and Policy 17 of the Adopted Joint Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

 
4.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of 

this permission.  
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 22



 

 
Item   4d 12/00942/FUL 
  
Case Officer Ian Heywood 
 
Ward  Lostock 
 
Proposal Applicat
[...]
of 

this permission.  
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
3.  This consent relates to the following plans: 
 Plan Ref. Received On: Title:  
 12/1011/101A 23 October 2012 Proposed Site Plan 
 Reason:  To define the consent and to ensure all works are carried out in a 

satisfactory manner.  

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 38



 

 
4.  Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced, full details of facilities 

to be provided for the cleaning of wheels of vehicles leaving the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The wheel wash 
facility shall be provided in accordance with the approved details, before the use of 
the site hereby permitted is first commenced and thereafter retained at all times during 
operation of the site.  

 Reason: To prevent the tracking of mud and/or the deposit of loose material upon the 
highway, in the interests of public safety and in accordance with Policy TR4 of the 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003. 

 
5.  Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced a site management and 

operation plan including the days and hours of operation of the site shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents.  

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 39



Agenda Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   4f 12/00945/REMMAJ  
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 
 
Proposal Reserved matters application for the erection of 32no 

residential dwellings and associated landscaping treatment 
and highway works (pursuant to outline permission reference 
08/00910/OUTMAJ).  

 
Location Parcel H3 Group 1 West Of Central Avenue And South Of 

Worden Brook Euxton Lane Euxton Lancashire 
 
Applicant Persimmon Homes Lancashire 
 
Consultation expiry:  21 November 2012 
 
Application expiry:   11 January 2013 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1.  Reserved matters application for the erection of 32 dwellings and associated landscaping 

treatment and highway works (pursuant to outline permission reference 08/00910/OUTMAJ). 
 
2.  The site is within the part of Buckshaw Village known as Group 1, the area to the west of 

Central Avenue. The site was given outline planning permission by 08/00910/OUTMAJ. 
 
Recommendation 
3.  It is recommended that this application is approved subject to satisfactory amended plans 

being received prior to Committee. This will be reported on the addendum. 
 
Main Issues 
 
4.  The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Design Code 
• Impact on the neighbours 
• Design and Layout 
• Legal Agreement 
• Trees and Landscape 
• Traffic and Transport 
• Contamination and Coal Mines 
• Drainage and Sewers 
• Sustainability 

 
Representations 
5.  No representations have been received. 
 
Consultations 
6.  The Environment Agency  
 Have no objection in principle to the proposed development subject to comments that if during 

the earthworks exercise further contamination is found in close proximity to the streams and 
reservoir then the risks to controlled waters will need to be re-assessed.  

 
7.  They are satisfied with BAE Systems' conclusion that no specific groundwater remedial 

measures are required.  

Agenda Item 4fAgenda Page 41



 
8.  They are satisfied with BAE Systems' proposals for the surveying and removal of drains and for 

surface water management during the remediation works.  
 
9.  All site drainage must be in accordance with the approved detailed drainage plan for the 

Group One site.  
 
10.  The buffer between the development and adjacent watercourse should be maximised to allow 
[...]

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 12/00910/FUL - Chordale Wine Merchants, 275 Eaves Lane, Chorley
	4b 12/00982/FUL - Land 50m north west Wrennalls House, Ridley Lane, Mawdesley
	4c 2/00886/FUL - 46 Moor Road, Chorley
	4d 12/00942/FUL - 127A Station Road, Croston
	4e 12/009453/CON - 127A Station Road, Croston
	4f 12/00945/REMMAJ - Parcel H3 Group 1, West of Central Avenue and south of Worden Brook, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	5 Planning Appeals and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 11 December 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton and Greg Morgan 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mick Muncaster 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor: Paul Leadbetter 
 
Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), 
Caron Taylor (Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
 

12.DC.223 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ken Ball, Henry 
Caunce, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees and Geoffrey Russell. 
 
Councillor Mick Muncaster attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Caunce.  
 
 

12.DC.224 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held 
on 20 November 2012, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.225 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
 

12.DC.226 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted five applications for 
planning permission and one for Conservation Area Consent. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal 
representations and submissions provided by officers and individuals.    
 
 

a)  Application: 12/00910/FUL - 
Chordale Wine Merchants, 275 
Eaves Lane, Chorley 

Proposal: Conversion of existing shop with 
accommodation above (Class A1) to 4 
studio apartments (Class C3), to include 
removal of the shop front, erection of a two 
storey rear/side extension, and pitched roof 
over the existing store. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 11 December 2012 

 
Speaker: Objector - Mr Matt Denwood 
 
RESOLVED (6:5:0) – That planning permission be refused on the grounds that 
the Planning Authority’s parking standards had not been met. 
 
 

b)  Application: 12/00982/FUL - Land 
50m north west Wrennalls House, 
Ridley Lane, Mawdesley 

Proposal: Change of use of an existing 
detached garage and store/games room to 
a residential dwelling 

 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement, a separate Unilateral Undertaking in relation to 
the removal of permitted development rights for further outbuildings at the site, 
and the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

c)  Application: 12/00886/FUL - 46 
Moor Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Demolition of existing property 
and construction of 4 apartments 

 
RESOLVED (9:0:2) - That full planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 
The Chair announced that the following two items, (item 4d 12/00942/FUL and 4e 
12/009453/CON) which related to 127A Station Road, Chorley would be heard jointly, 
but that the proposals and subsequent vote would be dealt with separately.  
 
 

d)  Application: 12/00942/FUL - 127A 
Station Road, Croston 

Proposal: Application to demolish the 
existing dwelling (127a) and other out 
buildings situated on the site and to build a 
replacement dwelling fronting Station 
Road and also 4 further dwellings to form 
a small residential street on the rest of the 
application site, with associated access 
road, driveways, private gardens and 
communal landscaping (resubmission of 
withdrawn application ref: 12/00628/FUL) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda. 
 
 

e)  Application: 12/009453/CON - 
127A Station Road, Croston 

Proposal: Application for Conservation 
Area Consent to demolish the existing 
dwelling (127a) and other out buildings 
situated on the site (development 
associated planning application 
12/00942/FUL). Resubmission of 
withdrawn application 12/00629/CON 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Conservation Area Consent be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 11 December 2012 

 
f)  Application: 12/00945/REMMAJ - 

Parcel H3 Group 1, west of Central 
Avenue and south of Worden Brook, 
Euxton Lane, Euxton 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 32 residential dwellings 
and associated landscaping treatment and 
highway works (pursuant to outline 
permission reference 08/00910/OUTMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
additional conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

12.DC.227 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 10 BLACKSMITH WALKS, BUCKSHAW VILLAGE, 
CHORLEY  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted an enforcement 
report regarding 10 Blacksmith Walks, Buckshaw Village, Chorley, which sought 
Members instruction as to whether it was felt expedient to serve an enforcement 
notice to remedy the reduction in the level of amenity enjoyed by users of the 
communal car parking area with the reinstatement of the communal pedestrian 
access. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice under Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
reinstatement of the pedestrian permeability previously enjoyed by the 
residents of Blacksmith Walks. 
 
 

12.DC.228 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notice of one planning appeal that had been dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

12.DC.229 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair of Development Control Committee wished those present a happy 
Christmas.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


